



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 516/2020

1. Sunil Kumar S/o Shri Dinesh Kumar, Aged About 20 Years, Resident Of Bishnoiyo Ki Dhani, Kundal, Barmer.
2. Jitendra S/o Shri Jagdish, Aged About 20 Years, Resident Of Ramaniuyo Ki Dhani, Umarlai Jagir, Barmer.

----Appellants

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Its Secretary, Department Of Rajasthan Subordinate And Ministerial Selection Board, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
2. Chairman, Rajasthan Subordinate And Ministerial Selection Board, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
3. Registrar, Rajasthan Para Medical Council, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
4. Secretary, Department Of Medical And Health, Government Of Rajasthan, Jaipur, Rajasthan.

----Respondents

Connected With

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 702/2020

1. Ganpat Ram S/o Shri Kalu Ram, Aged About 22 Years, Resident Of Kurdo Ka Bas, Doli, Tehsil Luni, District Jodhpur.
2. Suresh Vishnoi S/o Shri Om Prakash, Aged About 20 Years, Resident Of Semal, Bishnoyo Ki Dhani, Khidakhore, District Jodhpur.

----Appellants

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Its Secretary, Department Of Rajasthan Subordinate And Ministerial Selection Board, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
2. Chairman, Rajasthan Subordinate And Ministerial Selection Board, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
3. Registrar, Rajasthan Para Medical Council, Jaipur,



Rajasthan.

4. Secretary, Department Of Medical And Health, Government Of Rajasthan, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
5. Hitpal Singh S/o Shri Narayan Singh, Aged About 31 Years, Resident Of Village Purada, Post Pomawa, Tehsil Sumerpur, District Pali.
6. Rakesh Kumar Sharma S/o Matadeen Sharma, Aged About 40 Years, Resident Of Tanka Heri, Baskirapal Nagar Alwar, At Present Resident Of Shastri Nagar, Jodhpur.

----Respondents

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 716/2020

1. Ravindra Vishnoi, R/o D-380, Saraswati Nagar, Basni 1St Phase, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342005.
2. Pradeep Bishnoi S/o Hadman Ram, Aged About 21 Years, Rawar Ki Dhani, Rawar, Bilara, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342605.
3. Pramod Kumar S/o Sher Singh, Aged About 26 Years, Ward No.5, Bhaisawata Khurd, Jhunjhunu, Rajasthan 333516.
4. Ashok Kumar S/o Bhabhuta Ram, Aged About 29 Years, Village Dhamana Ka Goliya, Post Dhamana, Tehsil Sanchoe, District Jalore, Rajasthan 343041.
5. Surendra S/o Durga Ram, Aged About 20 Years, Slbs College Ke Pas, Dangiyawas, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342027.
6. Subhash Chandra S/o Rameshwar Lal, Aged About 21 Years, Udaniyon Ka Was, Gudamalani, Barmer, Rajasthan 344031.
7. Dharmendra Patel S/o Deva Ram, Aged About 24 Years, 25 Basni Boranada, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342012.
8. Ashok Kanwa S/o Hema Ram, Aged About 27 Years, Jato Ka Bas, Village Post Boranada, Tehsil Luni, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342012.
9. Vikash Choudhary S/o Rameshwar Lal, Aged About 27 Years, Rajkiya Pashu Chikitly Ke Pas, Latiyalo Ka Mohall, Merta Road, Nagaur, Rajasthan 341511.



10. Surendra Pal S/o Likhma Ram, Aged About 23 Years, Jato Ka Bass, Jajasani, Jaawas, Nagaur, Rajasthan 341511.
11. Rakesh S/o Pukhraj, Aged About 25 Years, Ward No.13 Maliyo Ka Bera, Village Beru, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342024.
12. Subhash Vishnoi S/o Arjun Ram, Aged About 29 Years, Opp. Bishnoi Village Camp And Resort, Guda Vishnoiyan, Tehsil Luni, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342802.
13. Narayan Lal S/o Hindu Ram, Aged About 23 Years, Bhilo Ka Vas Hingola, Post Pawa, Tehsil Sumerpur, District Pali, Rajasthan 306708.
14. Rajendra Kumar Buraniya S/o Ram Prasad Buraniya, Aged About 26 Years, Vpo Dhingpur, Vaya Bay, Tehsil Danta Ramgarh, District Sikar, Rajasthan 332601.
15. Sunil Kumar S/o Pancha Ram, Aged About 21 Years, 4, Krishna Nagar, Near 18 Sector, Chopasani Housing Board, Jodhpur.
16. Sunil Kumar S/o Om Prakash, Aged About 23 Years, Chak-6 Msr, Sardargadhiya, Tehsil Bhadra, District Hanumangarh.
17. Dharmpal S/o Bhagirath Ram, Aged About 32 Years, 4, Krishna Nagar, Near 18 Sector, Chopasani Housing Board, Jodhpur.
18. Suresh Godara S/o Ghewar Ram, Aged About 22 Years, Vishnu Nagar, Malar, Pipar City, Jodhpur, Rajasthan.
19. Akash Kumar Meena S/o Mahaveer Meena, Aged About 22 Years, B-612, Mangalam Aanchal, Ravan Gate, Kalwar Road, Jhotwara, Jaipur.
20. Anita Kumari D/o Hanuman Ram, Aged About 19 Years, Village Digaon, Post Karda, Thali Ka Bera, Raniwara, Jalore, Rajasthan.
21. Hanuman Bishnoi S/o Shir Raghunatha Ra, Aged About 23 Years, Indira Colony, Tehsil Sanchoe, District Jalore, Rajasthan.
22. Sita Ram S/o Sohan Ram, Aged About 22 Years, Hadman Sagar, Mailana, Jodhpur, Rajasthan.



23. Kuldeep Bishnoi S/o Jala Ram Bishnoi, Aged About 21 Years, 84 Vishnu Nagar, Behind Rto Office, Bjs Colony, Jodhpur.

----Appellants

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through The Principal Secretary, Medical Health And Family Welfare Department, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. Rajasthan Staff Selection Board, Through The Secretary State Institute Of Agriculture Management Premises, Durgapura Jaipur (Raj.)
3. Rajasthan Para Medical Council, Through The Registrar, House No.6 Everest Colony, Near Apex Mall, Lal Kothi Jaipur, Rajasthan.

----Respondents

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 70/2021

1. Dinesh Kumar, Resident Of Village Bhikamkore, Tehsil Lohawat, District Jodhpur.
2. Ram Rakh Vishnoi S/o Chutra Ram Vishnoi, Aged About 25 Years, Village Dhoru, Tehsil Bhopalgarh, District Jodhpur.
3. Deva Ram Patel S/o Bhala Ram, Aged About 22 Years, Village Khudala, Tehsil Luni, District Jodhpur.
4. Subhash Chandra S/o Daya Ram, Aged About 21 Years, Kudi, Tehsil Bhopalgarh, District Jodhpur.

----Appellants

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Its Secretary, Department Of Rajasthan Subordinate And Ministerial Selection Board, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
2. Chairman, Rajasthan Subordinate And Ministerial Selection Board, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
3. Registrar, Rajasthan Para Medical Council, Jaipur, Rajasthan.



4. Secretary, Department Of Medical And Health, Government Of Rajasthan, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
5. Sharda D/o Biruram, Aged About 25 Years, Village Sanwreej, Tehsil Phalodi, District Jodhpur.
6. Rakesh S/o Meka Ram, Aged About 25 Years, Chandrapura, Tehsil Lohawat, District Jodhpur.
7. Suresh Bishnoi S/o Sona Ram Bishnoi, Aged About 23 Years, Pahadganj Ii Jodhpur.
8. Narendra S/o Pukhraj, Aged About 25 Years, Village Jambheshwar Nagar, Tehsil Lohawat, District Jodhpur.

----Respondents

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 209/2021

Kuldeep Bishnoi S/o Jala Ram Bishnoi, Aged About 21 Years, 84 Vishnu Nagar, Behind Rto Office, Bjs Colony, Jodhpur, Rajasthan.

----Appellant

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary, Medical And Family Welfare Department, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. Rajasthan Staff Selection Board, Through The Secretary, State Institute Of Agriculture, Management Premises, Dungarpura, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
3. Registrar, Rajasthan Para Medical Council, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
4. Shrawan Patel S/o Bhura Ram, Aged About 33 Years, 28 Patel Ka Bas, Basni Silawatan Boranada Jodhpur.
5. Mahendra S/o Ghenwar Ram, Aged About 23 Years, Village Pabu Nagar Chodha, Tehsil Pipar City, District Jodhpur.
6. Anil Kumar S/o Jai Kishan, Aged About 23 Years, Village Jalberi Ranasar Kallan Tehsil Dhorimanna, District Barmer.
7. Harish Kumar S/o Babu Lal, Aged About 27 Years, Nehru Colony Agar Road Sanchore, District Jalore.
8. Suresh Jani S/o Raghunatha Ram, Aged About 31 Years,



Chitalwana Jalore.

9. Bhaga Ram S/o Purkha Ram, Aged About 27 Years, Village Chutri Ka Vas Dolli Tehsil Luni District Jodhpur.
10. Dinesh Matwa S/o Lakha Ram, Aged About 26 Years, Matwon Ki Dhani Shiv Road Gotan Nagaur.
11. Dinesh Kumar Bishnoi S/o Ganpat Ram Bishnoi, Aged About 36 Years, Vpo Chiddi Motai Tehsil Phalodi Jodhpur.

----Respondents

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 210/2021

1. Sunil Kumar S/o Pancha Ram, Aged About 21 Years, 4, Kirshna Nagar Near 18 Sector Chopasani Housing Board, Jodhpur.
2. Sunil Kumar S/o Om Prakash, Aged About 32 Years, Chak - 6 Msr, Sardargadhiya, Tehsil Bhadra, Dist. Hanumangarh.
3. Dharmapal S/o Bhagirath Ram, Aged About 32 Years, 4 Krishna Nagar Near 18-E Sector Chopasani Housing Board Jodhpur.

----Appellants

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through The Principle Secretary, Medical And Family Welfare Department, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur,
2. Rajasthan Staff Selection Board, Through Its Secretary, State Institute Of Agriculture, Management Premises, Dungarpura, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
3. Rajasthan Para Medical Council, Through Registrar, House No. 6, Averest Colony, Near Apex Mall, Lal Kothi, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
4. Mahipal Singh S/o Bhanwar Lal, Aged About 20 Years, Vpo Uttar Vishnoiyo Ki Dhani Kuri, Tehsil Pachpadra, Dist. Barmer.
5. Vishana Ram S/o Budha Ram, Aged About 23 Years, Magra Vishnawas Lohawat, Jodhpur.
6. Naresh Kumar S/o Vinja Ram, Aged About 23 Years,



Village Sujan Nagar, Post Janvi, Tehsil Chitalwana, Dist. Jalore.

7. Yogesh Rakhecha S/o Banshi Lal Rakhecha, Aged About 24 Years, Near J P School Kheme Ka Kua Pal Road, Dist. Jodhpur.
8. Nirma Bishnoi D/o Bhaga Ram, Aged About 27 Years, Village Jambheshwar Nagar Jajiwal, Post Jajiwal Kallan, Dist. Jodhpur.
9. Kuldeep S/o Kailash Ram Vishnoi, Aged About 23 Years, Vpo Naino Ka Bas Tilwasni, Dist. Jodhpur.
10. Mahendra Bishnoi S/o Om Prakash, Aged About 25 Years, Vishnoi Ki Dhani Banar, Jodhpur.
11. Bhajan Lal S/o Ram Rakh, Aged About 21 Years, Sutharo Ka As Lamba, Jodhpur.
12. Surma Devi D/o Ghevar Ram, Aged About 28 Years, Bishnoiyo Ki Dhaniya Peeprali, Jodhpur.
13. Pooja D/o Om Prakash, Aged About 22 Years, Harji Solanki Ka Bera Nanar Road Pipar City, Jodhpur.
14. Aashish Vishnoi S/o Banshi Lal Vishnoi, Aged About 32 Years, 8Q26 Kudi Bhagtasni Housing Board, Jodhpur.
15. Dinesh Kumar S/o Gopa Ram, Aged About 26 Years, Madhaniyo Ki Dhani Patau Kala Kuri, Barmer.

-----Respondents

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 211/2021

1. Pradeep Bishnoi S/o Hadman Ram, Aged About 21 Years, Rawar Ki Dhani, Rawar, Bilara, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342606
2. Pramod Kumar S/o Sher Singh, Aged About 26 Years, Ward No.5, Bhaisawata Khurd, Jhunjhunu, Rajasthan 333516.
3. Ashok Kumar S/o Bhabhuta Ram, Aged About 25 Years, Village Dhamana Ka Goliya, Post Dhamana, Tehsil Sanchoe, Dist. Jalore, Rajasthan 343041.
4. Surendra S/o Durga Ram, Aged About 20 Years, Slbs College Ke Pass, Dangiyawas, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342027.
5. Subhash Chandra S/o Rameshwar Lal, Aged About 21



Years, Udaniyon Ka Was, Gudamalani, Barmer, Rajasthan, 344031.

6. Ashok Kanwa S/o Deva Ram, Aged About 24 Years, Jato Ka Bas, Village Post Boranada, Tehsil Luni, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342012.
7. Vikash Choudhary S/o Rameshwar Lal, Aged About 27 Years, Rajkiya Pashu Chikitla Ke Pas, Latiyalo Ka Mohalla, Merta Road, Nagaur, Rajasthan 341511.
8. Surendra Pal S/o Likhama Ram, Aged About 23 Years, Jato Ka Bass, Jajasani, Jaawas, Nagaur, Rajasthan 341511.
9. Rakesh S/o Pukhraj, Aged About 25 Years, Ward No.13, Maliyo Ka Bera, Village Beru, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342024.
10. Subhash Vishnoi S/o Arjun Ram, Aged About 29 Years, Opp. Bishnoi Village Camp And Resport, Guda Vishnoiyan, Tehsil Luni, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342802.
11. Narayan Lal S/o Hindu Ram, Aged About 23 Years, Bhilo Ka Vas Hingola, Post Pawa, Tehsil Sumerpur, Dist. Pali, Rajasthan 306708.
12. Rajendra Kumar Buraniya S/o Ram Prasad Buraniya, Aged About 26 Years, Vpo Dhingupr, Vaya Bay, Tehsil Danta, Ramgarh, Dist. Sikar, Rajasthan 332601.

-----Appellants

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through The Principal Secretary, Medical And Family Welfare Department, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. Rajasthan Staff Selection Board, Through The Secretary, State Institute Of Agriculture, Management Premises, Dungarpura, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
3. Rajasthan Para Medical Council, Through Registrar, House No. 6, Averest Colony, Near Apex Mall, Lal Kothi, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
4. Ravindra Vishnoi S/o Om Prakash Vishnoi, Aged About 26 Years, D- 380, Saraswati Nagar, Basni 1St Phase, Jodhpur



Rajasthan 342005.

5. Shravan Ram Beniwal S/o Khiya Ram, Aged About 34 Years, Vpo Rawar, Jun Ki Dhani, Tehsil Bilara, Jodhpur Rajasthan 342605.
6. Ram Pyari Vishnoi D/o Kishan Ram, Aged About 29 Years, Near Govt. School Indira Colony, Tehsil Santhore, Dist. Jalore, Rajasthan 343041.
7. Achala Ram S/o Mota Ram, Aged About 27 Years, Bhalkhadi Motisara, Sindhari, Barmer, Rajasthan 344033.
8. Surendra Mahela S/o Rameshwar, Aged About 23 Years, Village Tangli, Post Chhawata Khurd, Tehsil Jayal, Dist. Nagaur, Rajasthan 341024.
9. Shrawan Dewasi S/o Uda Ram, Aged About 24 Years, Dewasiyo Ka As, Pal Ganw, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342001.
10. Naresh Sunda S/o Vijay Raj, Aged About 31 Years, House No. A 85, Mansarovar Colony, Opposite Dps School, Pal Road, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342001.
11. Dharmendra Patel S/o Deva Ram, Aged About 24 Years, 25, Basni Boranada, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342012.
12. Nakta Ram Meghwal S/o Mohan Ram Meghwal, Aged About 26 Years, Magasar Goliya, Jetmal, Gudhamalani, Barmer, Rajasthan 344033.
13. Jitendra Saini S/o Sampat Raj, Aged About 23 Years, Ram Sagar Bera, Riyan, Pipar City, Jodhpur, Rajasthan. 342601.
14. Dheeraj Bishnoi S/o Babu Lal, Aged About 27 Years, Vishnoi Mandir Ke Samne, Indore Road, Khategaon Dewas, Madhya Pradesh 455336.
15. Rajendra Vishnoi S/o Mohan Ram, Aged About 24 Years, Village Bhagtaani, Post Kakelaw, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342027.
16. Dashrath Pal Singh S/o Pratap Singh, Aged About 20 Years, Lorta Achlawata, Tehsil Balesar, Jodhpur Rajasthan 342309.
17. Rahul Gora S/o Mani Ram, Aged About 23 Years, Gora Ka



Mohalla, Village Deh, Tehsil Jayal, Nagaur, Rajasthan
341002.

18. Sunil Vishnoi S/o Kalu Ram Vishnoi, Aged About 36 Years,
C-248 Saraswati Nagar, Basni Phase, Jodhpur Rajasthan
342005.
19. Ashok S/o Bhagirath, Aged About 21 Years, Village
Miyasani, Post Kakeleo, Jodhpur Rajasthan 342027.
20. Sagar S/o Budha Ram, Aged About 25 Years, Vpo Rotoo,
Tehsil Jayal, Nagaur, Rajasthan 341023
21. Naresh Kumar S/o Hari Ram, Aged About 24 Years,
Sanchore, Post Sanchore, Tehsil Sanchore, Dist. Jalore,
Rajasthan 343041.

----Respondents

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 213/2021

1. Suresh Godara S/o Shri Ghewar Ram, Aged About 22
Years, R/o Vishnu Nagar, Malar, Pipar City, Jodhpur
Rajasthan 342606.
2. Akash Kumar Meena S/o Shri Mahaveer Meena, Aged
About 22 Years, R/o B- 612, Manglam Anchal, Ravan Gate
Kalwar Road, Jhotwara, Jaipur Rajasthan 302012.
3. Anita Kumari D/o Shri Hanumana Ram, Aged About 19
Years, R/o Village Digaon, Post Karda, Thali Ka Bera,
Raniwara, Jalore, Rajasthan 343040.
4. Hanuman Bishnoi S/o Shri Raghunath Ram, Aged About
23 Years, R/o Indira Colony, Tehsil Sanchore, Dist. Jalore,
Rajasthan 343041.
5. Sita Ram S/o Shri Sohan Ram, Aged About 22 Years, R/o
Hadman Sagar, Mailana, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342037.

----Appellants

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principle Secretary, Medical
And Family Welfare Department, Government Of
Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. Rajasthan Staff Selection Board, Through Its Secretary,
State Institute Of Agriculture Management Premises,



Dungarpura, Jaipur, Rajasthan.

3. Rajasthan Para Medical Council, Through Registrar, House No. 6, Averest Colony, Near Apex Mall, Lal Kothi, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
4. Mangi Lal S/o Shri Ram Lal, Aged About 24 Years, R/o Singaro Ki Dhaniya Palli, Jodhpur Palli 342302.
5. Pabu Ram S/o Shri Chhotha Ram, Aged About 24 Years, R/o Village Kuri, Barmer, Rajasthan 344032.
6. Gourav Nihaliya S/o Shri Mohan Lal Nihaliya, Aged About 23 Years, R/o Plot No. 40, Pnchwati Colony, Silari Road, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342601.
7. Pappa Ram Devasi S/o Shri Anda Ram, Aged About 28 Years, R/o 256 A, Maansarovar, Opp. Dps School, Pal, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342001.
8. Mahesh Kumar Yadav S/o Shri Suwa Lal Yadav, Aged About 23 Years, R/o Shi Shu Ranoli, Baidh Ki Dhani, Tehsil Dantaramgarh, Sikar, Rajasthan 332405.

----Respondents

For Appellant(s)	:	None present
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Bhavit Sharma Mr. Priyanshu Gopa for Mr. Vinit Sanadhya

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE PUSHPENDRA SINGH BHATI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP SHAH

Order

16/04/2026

1. The present batch of special appeals have been preferred by the appellants assailing the order dated 24.11.2020 passed by the learned Single Judge, whereby the writ petitions came to be disposed of in terms of the adjudication rendered by the learned Jaipur Bench of this Court in *Lalit Kishore v. State of Rajasthan &*



Ors. (S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8908/2020 decided on 23.10.2020).

2. Mr. Bhavit Sharma, learned counsel for the respondents, at the outset, submits that the very foundation of the impugned order rests upon the judgment rendered in *Lalit Kishore* (supra), which admittedly has not been assailed by the present appellants. It is, therefore, contended that in absence of any challenge to the said judgment, the present appeals do not survive for independent adjudication.

2.1. Learned counsel further submits that the controversy raised in the present appeals essentially pertains to the requirement of obtaining a No Objection Certificate (NOC) from the concerned State/authority from which the appellants acquired their qualification, as a pre-condition for registration with the Rajasthan Para Medical Council.

2.2. It is further submitted that subsequent to the passing of the impugned order, the Rajasthan Para Medical Council has undergone changes, and fresh decisions have been taken by the competent authorities, whereby the applications of similarly situated candidates, including the appellants, have been reconsidered. The issue of registration, including the requirement of NOC, now stands governed by subsequent administrative decisions, which have already been made subject matter of challenge in independently instituted writ petitions before the learned Single Bench.

2.3. Learned counsel for the respondents, thus, submits that in view of the subsequent developments and fresh cause of action having arisen, the present appeals have been rendered



infructuous and do not warrant adjudication on merits at this stage.

3. In view of the aforesaid submissions, and without entering into the merits of the case, this Court is of the considered opinion that, in light of the subsequent developments giving rise to a fresh cause of action, it would be appropriate to leave it open to the appellants to avail their remedies before the learned Single Bench in the pending/continuing writ petition(s). Consequently, the present controversy does not survive for adjudication in these appeals.

4. Accordingly, the present appeals stand disposed of. All pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(SANDEEP SHAH),J

(DR.PUSHPENDRA SINGH BHATI),J